Oral Answers
RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, the 2nd August, 1978/the 11th
Sravana, 1900 (Safca)

The House met at Eleven (f the clock. Mr.
Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Major, Medium and Minor Irrigation Projects

*361. SHRI B. SATYANARAYANA
REDDY: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Government have formulate® any new scheme for major, medium and mi'nor irrigation oroject, in “the country;

(b) if so, what is the number (f such projects in each State; and

(c) by when these projects are likely to be completed and what is the irrigation potential of these projects

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU PRATAP
SINGH); (a) to (c) A statement ris laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) No, Sir. Irrigation i a State project and irrigation projects are formulated and implemented by the States themselves. The Central Government have, however, fixed a countrywide target for development of an additional irrigation potential of 17 emillion hectares during the Medium-Term Plan 1978—
83, 8 million hectare., from major and medium projects and .-) million hectares from minor irrigation projects. Bulk of the potential under major and medium irrigation will com, from the on-going schemes." The detailed- annual programme for creation of additional irrigation poten. tial including the outlays required is 'feeing finalised i® consultation with the «71
LS—I.
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State Governments at the time of Annual Plan discussions of each State. New Schemes are being take, up for implementation by the States depending on the availability of resources, the relative priorities, etc. For the current year 1978-79, the target is 2.8 million hectares—1.35 million hectares from major and medium projects and 1.45 million ha. from minor projects.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYANA REDDY: I
would like to know from the hon. Minister whether such areas have been included in the backward areas of the country.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: I could not follow the question.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYANA REDDY: I
would like to know whether such schemes have been formulated in regard to the backward areas of the country also.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: Th, schemes for irrigation are formulated by the State Governments. It is our directive to them that they should also include th, backward areas.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYANA REDDY:
What 1 wanted to know was how many hectares of land have been brought under irrigation in the backward areas of the country.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: That will require a definition of 'backward areas'.
This is not readily available, ,s to what is th, figure in regard to the backward areas.

SHRI JAGIJIT SINGH ANAND: It is a wrong answer. There are backward areas in each State. No-definition is needed.

MR. CHAIRMAN; You are not allowed,

SHRI JAGIJIT SINGH ANAND: Let him apply hig mind.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYANA REDDY:
In the nine districts (f the
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Telengana area and in the four districts of the Rayalaseema area of Andhra Pradesh; how many hectares have been brought under irrigation?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: Sir, this iy a general questio'n; it does not relate to any particular State. I can give only the figures about the scheme, in Andhra Pradesh as a whole. Ther, are siT major and twenty-two medium schemes which have been sanctioned for Andhra Pradesh, and the potential that will be ecreated...

SHRI B. SATYANARAYANA
REDDY: 1 waited to know about the backward areas of Andhra Pra desh—Karimnagar, Mehboobnagar,
Nalgonda, Medak, Warangal, Khammam, Aditebad, Nizamabad and Hyderabad Districts in Telengana and Kurnool, Anantapur, = Cuddapah and Chittoor Districts in Rayala seema—whether i'n regard t, these districts any schemes have been taken into consideration while formulating the scheme for irrigation.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put a specific question and he ca, give the information after collecting it.

SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHA-PATRO.
From the statement laid cfti the Table i\ is see, that this year, out of 17 million hectares that will be covered by th, medium-term Plan, for the current year 1978-79, the target is 2.8 million hectares—1.35 million hectares from major and medium projects and 1.45 million hectares from minor-projects. But the problem is, whenever the States come forward with their projects, they are not being easiiy cleared. And what is being done "0 clear them early?

Then, Sir, there are defkieri"back-ward areas in many States, Sfeaa which are not under irrigation, and some of them are also drought-prone. Are these taken into consideration when finalising th, programme for the year?
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SHRI BHANU PKfiTAp SINGH: Sir, a very large number of schemes ar, being submitted by the Slate Governments and “e try to clear them. But somelimes the schemes are imper_ feet and they have to be sent back to> the State Governments for information.
And th, schemes have to be examined in the various departments-. lik, the Agronomy Department, the Planning Commission, the Central* Wate, Commission and so. orv So, all that takes time.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you take it into consideration on a priority-basis?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
Priority is given, but as I have said' earlier, it is up to the State Governments.

SHRI LAKSHMSNA MAHA-PATRO;
My question was about the drought-prone areas. D, they give special priority to the drought-prone areas?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: We
have another programme under rural developme'nt for the development of the drought-prone areas.

SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN:-The Hon.
Minister has mentioned-about the majo, and minor irrigation schemes, but tnere' is no" mention of any underground water exploitation scheme. There are certain areas where there is n, availability of the above-ground water. They are the drought-prone areas. Therefore, has the Government got anv scheme for exploitation of th, underground water in those areas wher, above-ground water is not available, specially the-drought-prone areas?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: Most of the minor irrigation schemes are to take out the underground water. Ther, are two kinds of minor schemes: One is to take out water a the underground; the other is jftilise the surface water. Most of the-scheme, under the minor irrigation are for the utilisation of the underground water.
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SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN: How
much amount is to be utilised for that? There is ,0 mention here.. Therefore, I wanted to know it.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: In the current year, that is, 1978-79, a provision of Rs. 225 crores has been made fo, the development of the minor irrigation works, and institu-tiottal finance will- also be provided to the tune of Rs. 400 crores. So, in all, Rs. 625 crores will go towards its development.

SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR SAHU: Sir;
the answe, has been given that irrigation is a Stat, subject. But there are certain rivers which become the boundary lin, of different States, ,nd it involves inter-State irrigation schemes. Will the Central Government consider the proposal to take up Central inter-Stat, projects like the Ganges, Kaveri and Subar-narekha. which are highly flooded every year?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: Sir, flood and irrigation are different subjects. As fa, ss the inter-State rivers are concerned,, we try to bring the states together and try to evolve some agreement between them. As far as floods a concerned, we have one Ganga Basin Scheme which is Centrally administered.

to Questions


- Oral Answers ~ \RAJYA SABHA ]

SHRI ARVIND GANESH KUL-KARNI;
What about dispute's? 1

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: iAbout disputes, as I have said earlier, She Union Government is still persisting in its efforts 10 bring about afree-snent between the State
Governments.

SHRI U. R. KRISHNAN: Sir, in aom,
States irrigation i; -mainly dependent upon underground water and m£n those States the sub-soil water level has gone so deep that it is highly impossible to reach the water level. 3 would Hke to know whether there is any proposal with the Government to nationalise the rivers and to attempt t, raise the sub-soil water Sevel in the scarcity areas.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: "Yes,
Sir, w, are emphasising the conjunctive use of water; that is, surface wate, is brought, at least we tr, to bring surface water, so as to recharge
<our underground water sources.

SHRI U. R. KRISHNAN:
about nationalisation of the rivers?

What

SHRI HAREKRUSHNA MALLICK: The recent construction of canals in <the Ganganagar district of Rajasthan Sias been an eye-opener that the arid regions can be converted into green belts. May I know when we are going to take the Ganga-Javnuna complex to the South? When Dr. K. L. Rao was the Minister, this matter was under consideration—the Ganga-Cauvei-y link and th, attempt to form am all-Indi, rive, grid. I would like to know how thig suggestion is going <on and whether any definite programme is there and, if so, when it twill be taken up.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: This question of transferring water "from one river basin to another is Hinder examination!" It is a big" scnerri?. :I* will take some time before we can Iform some idea.

.MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Yadav. A straight question, at least today.

to Questions 8

SHRI HAREKRUSHNA MALLICK: In view of the fact that nearly orie” third of the country is remaining without irrigation...

MR. CHAIRMAN: This
being considered.

matter is

SHRI HAREKRUSHNA MALLICK: We cannot go and beg for food in other countries.
The whole question is, nearly one-third of the country” is waiting for irrigation. How long are we to wait? Already 30 years are over.

MR. CHAIRMAN;
seat. Mr. Yadav.

Please resume your

A TR uEm o Amd faEre
uF FW - T A F | T ALETH
Ug SAAT JEAT § R JRT F wrer 9% fagre 71w F1 T qIET Hfegw wTo0T
AT wrEAT sram F fam St wase
Fxum far & w82 F G we, 77 P
T & W7 Foer Sy H 9T fawn g
YT FAT AYFTE A 409 07 HHT F0
f =ife wfT s oOig g F w0
gl SfEo T WESA AgT A% WA
wer: S ey fIEw geee q WTe
AT FT HET KT AEAC S &
forr 5@ ez T4 | fRu0 & w90 AT
§i% & w7 faeaT FOn W1 AT
A wfas HALE A9 F7 RO FEAT

ot woa s By o A P
drsATd W 24T WIH E, 24 A30F
T 15 WA F, WT I T AT A
Siear g 63 A FI0O9r TS0 TET g1 ®e ww ogar A1 g1 fAEe w wfsis ug & 5 it P drEfra dzr AT FRul WA & IART AfEATEHAMT
0 g1 @I &)

MR, CHAIRMAN: Next question.

SHRI AMARPROSAD CHAKRA-
BORTY: One point.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No.
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SHRI AMARPROSAD CHAKRA-
BORTY: With regard to the Lower Damodar scheme, the West Bengal Government has said that most of the districts will be flooded if this scheme is given effect to. I want to know whether the Minister has received any representation to that effect from the West Bengal Government—to change the scheme—and whether the Government is taking any action. This is a very vital issue...

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH: I have noted the suggestion and I will consider it.

High-Power Committee Appointed to Inquire into the Panchayatiraj Institu. tions

*362. SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA:f
SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA:
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of meetings so far held by the high-powered com mittee appointed by the Central Gov ernment to inquire into the working of the Panchayati Raj Institutions;

(b) whether the committee has submitted its reports; and

(c) if so, what are the recommendations made therein and what decision Government have taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU PRATAP
SNGH): (a) Four formal meetings.

(b) No, Sir.
(c) Does not arise.

fTh, question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Yogendra Sharma.

to Questions

